
SYNTHETIC GAS PURC+lAEE AND SALES AGREEMENT 

CE/VED 
Between 

C()LUMI?IA LNG CflPFORATION 
MAR 9 1984 

And 

DELTA NATURAL GAS CO., INC. 
(Winchester) 

Buyer 



-2- 

ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 

In this Amending Agreement, including the recitals of this 

Article I and exhibits hereto: 

The term "Annual Contract Quantity" shall mean such annual 

quantity of SEC, as specified in Exhibit 'B". 

The term "Billing Month" shall mean the period elapsed 

between consecutive final monthly meter readings and when 

referred to in terms of a calendar month shall mean that billing 

month the major portion of which occ:Irs in said calendar month. 

The final monthly meter reading shall be made at 8:OG a.m. 

Eastern Standard (Daylight) Time on the day immediately following 

P the end of the billing month. 

The term "Btu" shall mean one (1) British Thermal Unit and 

is defined as the amount of heat required to raise the tempera- 

.ture of one (1) pound of water from sixty (60) to sixty-one (61) 

degrees Fahrenheit at a constant pressure of fourteen and seven 

hundred thirty-thousandths (14. 730) pounds per square inch 

absolute. The abbreviation "Btu" may be either singular or 

plural, depending on the context of use. 

The "Commodity Rate" shall mean the commodity component of 

the effective rate under Rate Schedule SGS of Columbia Gas 

Transmission Corporation's (Columbia Transmission's) FERC Gas 

Tariff, Original Volume No. 1. .' I 



* -3- 

The term "Contract Year" shall mean three hundred s+xty-five 

(365) consecutive days (three hundred sixty-six (3661 for any 

year in which February 29 falls). The first Contract Year shall 

commence on April 1, 1984. 

The term "Day" shall mean a period of twentv-four (24) 

consecutive hours, endincr at 8:00 a.m. Eastern Standard 

(Daylight) Time. 

The term "Dth" (Decathern) shall mean one million 

(l,OOO,tiOO\ Btu. 

The term "Facilities" shall mean the plant, equipment and 

property, whether real, personal or mixed and either tangible or 

Intangible, owned or leased by Seller related to the production 

of SNG at or in connection with Seller's Green Springs, Ohio 

P Reforming Plant. 

The term "Feedstock Contract" shall mean the January 1, 

1984, Amendment to the Sales Agreement between Dome Petroleum 

Corporation and Seller, to be effective April 1, 1984, and 

pursuant to which liquid hydrocarbons are to be sold to Seller 

for use as a feedstock in Seller's Facilities. 

The term "Heating Value" shall mean the gross heating value 

on a dry measurement basis, which is the number of Fritish 

thermal units produced by the complete combustion at constant 

pressure of the amount of dry SNG which would occupy a volume of 

one cubic foot at 14.7:. psia and 60° F with combustion air at the 

same temperature and pressure as the SNG, the products of 

combustion,being cooled to the init$al temperature of the SNG and 



, -4- 

#air, and the water formed bv combustion condensed to the liquid 
r 

state. 

The term "Mcf" shall mean one thousand (1,000) cubic feet of 

SNG . 

The term "Other Buyers" shall mean a buyer or buyers, other 

than the Buyer under this Amending Agreement, who have previously 

purchased and will continue to purchase SNG produced after 

Wrch 31, 1984, from Seller's Facilities. 

The term "SNG" shall mean the product produced at Seller's 

Facilities which meet the quality specifications set forth 

herein. 

The term "Supplier" shall mean a person who sells liquid 

hydrocarbons to Seller for use as a feedstock in Seller's 

Facilities. 
/I 

ARTICLE II 

QUANTITY OF SYNTHETIC NATURAL GAS 

In) Commencing with the first day of the first Contract 

YC?i?YT, Seller hereby agrees to make available and sell at the 

Delivery Point, as set. forth in Article IV, and Buyer hereby 

agrees to purchase and take, or pay for if not taken, the Annual 

Contract Quantity as set forth in Exhibit IF", or such lesser 

quantity as Seller shall make available. 
~UI~LIC 9~ RYICE COMMlSSl~N 

(JF HFNTUc.w 
EFFECTIVE: 



-5- 

(b) To the extent that Buyer is required to obtain 

necessary regulatory approvals in order to effectuate its 

purchase under this Amending Agreement, and such approval has not 

been obtained by April 1, 1984, the Buyer's monthlv allocation of 

its Annual Contract Quantity shall be allocated on a temporary 

basis to those Other Buyers who have elected to purchase their 

share of any excess SNG quantities available in proportion to 

their respective Annual Contract Quantities. This temporary 

allocation shall expire on the first day of the month following 

the receipt by Buyer of the necessary regulatory approval. From 

and after such date, the Buyer shall be entitled to receive its 

remaining Annual Contract Quantity as if a temporary allocation 

had not taken place. In the event that Buyer is denied necessary 

/- regulator-v approval to effectuate its purchase under this 

Amending Agreement, the temporary allocation of that Buyer's 

Annual Contract Quantity shall be added to, and considered a 

permanent part of, the Other Buyers' Annual Contract Quantities. 

(c) It shall be the responsibility of Buyer to notify 

Seller in writing prior to April 1, 1984, of the necessity of any 

state regulatory approvals associated with its purchase 

hereunder, and further promptly advise Seller of the grant or 

denial of such necessary regulatory approvals. Seller shall be 

entitled to reSy upon Puyers' written notices in offering Euyer's 

Annual Contract @uantity to Other Myers. 



-6- 

(d) Under the terms of the Feedstock Contract between 

Seller and Pome Petroleum Corporation (Dome), Dome has reserved 

the right to receive bona fide offers from %hird parties for some 

or all of the liquid hydrocarbon feedstock committed to the 

Feedstock Contract. If Dome notifies Seller that such an offer 

has been made, Seller has the right to either meet the offer or 

release the feedstock on which the offer was made. In the event 

Seller elects to release feedstock, Buyer's Annual Contract 

Quantity shall be reduced proportionally with the Annual Contract 

Quantities of all Other Buyers. The decision to either meet. an 

offer or release feedstock shall be at the sole discretion of 

Seller. 

F (e) At any time during the term of this Amending Agreement, 

Seller shall have the right to: (i) market the liquid 

hydrocarbons purchased by it pursuant to the Feedstock Contract; 

or (ii) alternatively market and sell to other parties either a!.1 

or part of,the SNC committed to Buyer and Other Buyers under 

their respective agreements. 

In such event, Buyers' Annual Contract Quantity shall be 

reduced proportionally with the Annual Contract Quantities of all 

Other Duyers; provided, however, that notice,of such reduction 

shall be given to Buyer at least thirty (30) days 'prior to the 

effective date of such reduction in Annual Contract Quantity; and 

provided, further, that such notice may not be given prior to 

August 1, 1984. 
,- 



. 
- 7 - 

ARTICLE III 

PRICE OF SNG 

The price payable by Buyer to Seller for the SNG produced 

and made available to Buyex pursuant to this Amending Agreement 

in each month, whether taken or not, shall be at the rate per Dth 

(SNG Rate) as set forth below: 

(a) The initial rate per Dth shall he equal to Columbia Gas 

Transmission's Commodity Rate in effect on April 1, 1984, less 

five cents ($0.05) per Dth and less Columfiia'Transmission's S&S 

tariff rate in effect on April 1, 1984. 

(h) Subject to such further adjustments as are provided' for 

4ggp-=-. in paragraphs (c), (d) and (e) of this Article .-., the SNG R&Ze 

shall be increased or decreased prospectively, as appropriate, to 

reflect adjustments in Columbia Transmission's effective 

Commodity Pate and effective SGES tariff rate, such that the 

delivered price per Dth (Seller's SNG Rate plus Columbia 

Transmission's SGES tariff rate) ~4.13. be five cents ($0.05) per 

Dth less than Columbia Transmission's Commodity Rate. 

fc) To ensure that the cost benefit to Buyer of purchasing 

SNG at the prices set forth in this Amending Agreement is not 

offset by PGA rate increases.of Columbia Transmission which could 

have been avoided if Columbia Transmission were to sell to Puyer 

and other Buyers, quantities of qas equal to those purchased from 



. 
- 8 - 

Seller, Seller agrees to make monthly adjustments to the SNG 
.F- 

Rate, as fo1loVrs: 

The total Dth quantities estimated to be transported 

and refl.ected as a reduction in sales during each 

Columbia Transmission PGA period to Buyer and Other 

Buyers shall be added to both the sales and purchases 

quantities which Columbia Transmission included in its 

"Current Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment". For the 

initia!. PGA period oniy, those SC, quantities purchased 

by Ruyer and Other Buyers and estimated to be 

transported and delivered during the period April, 1984 

through August, 1984 shall be utilized. Such 

additional purchases shall be assumed 'to have been 

purchased, after meeting all other market and storage 

requirements, from pipeline sources from which Columbka 

Transmission would have proposed to have purchased such 

quantities, applying to the extent practicable, a 

least-cost purchasing strategy based on rates in effect 

each month during the PGA period. Should Columbia 

Transmission's "Current Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment" 

rates as calculated under these assumptions result in 

charges less than the actual "Current Purchased Gas 

Cost Adjustment" rates, the product of the difference 

between these rates multiplied by the total quantities. 
.I 

sold (or billed in case of demand charge changes) by 

Columbia Transmission plus (for Commodity Rate chanaes 
1': : t : t;;K;'; <I I. L 



- 9 - 

only) SNG volumes actually transported and delivered by 

Columbia Transmission during the PGA period shall be 

the agreed to rate.impact discussed herein. The 

monetary adjustment reflecting this impact shall be 

made as a credit. to the current monthly bj.3.ling by 

Seller to Puyer, provided, however, that for the 

initial PGA period, SNG quantities applicable to the 

period prior to April 1, 1984, shall be excluded. A 

final. settlement will be mt;de with respect to the 

monthly adjustments to ref?.ect the actual. rate impact 

as determined pursuant to this paragraph. Any such 

settlement will recognize accrued interest computed at 

the rate set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations 

(18 C.F.R. §154.67(~)(2)(1983), as amended from time to 

time. 

(d) Seller shall reimburse Buyer amounts necessary to 

maintain a $0.05 per Dth differential between the delivered price 

of the SF!G and Columbia Transmission's Commodity Rate, whenever 

there is a retroactive decrease (for which Columbia Transmission 

has received refunds) in the rates of Columbia Transmission's 

pipeline suppliers and to the extent that Seller's SNG Pate 

exceeded what It. would have been had the retroactive decrease 

been in effect when the SNG was priced and purchased. 

(8) It is recognized that the sale of SNG hereunder may 

displace sales by Columbia Transmission and, iq,.turn,'~!~~ result 



t 
. 

- 10 - 

in take-or-pay prepayments to producers which may have an impact 

on Columbia Transmission's rates. If it should be determined 

that such take-or-pay prepayments have increased Columbia 

Transmission's rates, then Seller shal!. make adjustments to its 

rate and/or refunds, as appropriate, to offset the impact of such 

prepayments on Columbia Transmission's rates. 

(f) Seller shall quantify or cause to be quantified, the 

impacts discussed in paragraphs (b), (c) and (e) above when they 

become known and shall make such information available to Buyer. 

ARTICLE IV 

DELIV?Zl?Y POINT - 

The point of delivery by Seller to Buyer (Delivery Point) 

shall be at the interconnection with the facilities of Columbia 

Transmission at the tailgate of Seller's Facilities. 4 

(a) Seller's delivery of SNG pur,suant to Article II(a) 

hereof is subject to and shall reflect scheduled downtime for 

/- 



* 
- 11 - 

maintenance of the Facilities which is estimated to require 30 

*rr, days each year. 

(b) To the extent possible, and sllhject to Article V (a), 

quantities delivered by Seller to RuJrer at the Delivery poj.nt 

shall be at uniform daily and monthl!.: rates. 

ARTICLE VI 

MEASUREMENT 

The sales unit of the SNG delivered at the Delivery Point 

shall be one Decatherm (Dth) of SNG. The measurement of the SNG 

shall be governed by the specifications set forth in Exhibit "A". 

ARTICLE VII 

QUALITY 

(a) The SNG delivered by Seller at the Delivery Point for 

Buyer's account shall contain a minimum heating value of 967 Rtu 

per cubic foot, as determined per the specifications set forth i.n 

Exhibit "A". 

(b! The SNG delivered: 

(i) Shall be commercially free from dust or other solid 

or liquid matter which might interfere with its 



- 12 - 

,- 
merchantability or cause injury to or interference with 

proper operation of the lines, regulators, meters and other 

equipment of Columbia Transmission; 

(ii) .Shall not contain more than twenty-five hundredths 

(0.25) grains of hydrogen sulfide per one hundred (100) 

cubic feet of SNG; 

(iii) Shall not contain more 

total sulphur per one hundred 

than twenty (20) grains of 

(100) cubic feet. 

AP.TICLE VIII 

'PCSSESSION OF GAS AND TWFPANTY OF TITIE 

(a) Title to SNG shall pass to Buyer at Seller's Delivery 

Point. 

(b) Seller shall not be responsible for anything which may l 

be done, happen or arise with respect to the subject SNG after 

such SNG has been delivered at the Delivery Point tc;i..,CoBumb$# 

Transmission for the account of Buyer. 

!c) Seller agrees that Lt. will, and it hereby does, warrant 

that it will, at the time of delivery to Columbia Transmission 

for the account of Buyer, have good title to all SNG delivered by 
P. i.t to Columbia Transmission, free and clear of all liens, 



- 13 - 

encumbrances and claims whatsoever, that it will at such time of 

delivery have good right and titie to sell said.SNC- as aforeqaid, 

that it will indemnify Buyer and save it harmless from all suits, 

actions, debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses 

arising from or out of adverse claims of any or all persons to 

said SNG. P-W SERVICE COMMISS~O/,, 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Am 2 1 w 

ARTICI,E: Ix 

FORCE WLTEURE 

(a) In the event that either party to this Amending 

Agreement is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by force majeure 

/- to carry out its obligations under this Amending Agreement, such 

party shall uive notice by telex or other comparable means to the 

other party to this Amending Agreement setting forth the full 

.particulars of such force majeure as soon as possible after the 

occurrence of said force majeure. Upon the giving of such 

notice, the obligations of such party, insofar as they are 

affected by such force majeure, shall be suspended during the 

continuance of any inability so caused, but for no longer period, 

and such cause shall so far as possible be remedied with 

reasonable dispatch. 

-. / 

(b) The term "force majeure", as employed herein, shall 

mean acts of God; acts of the public enemy; wars: blockades; 

insurrections; strikes; lockouts; or differences with workmen; 



f 
. 

- 14 - 

/? 
riots; disorders; epidemics; landslides; lightning; earthquakes; 

fires; e storms: floods; washouts; arrests; restraints of 

government or judicial body, including restraints in the form of 

laws, orders, rules or regulations asserting authority to 

prohibit performance of this Amending Agreement or any contract 

between Seller and Supplier; civil disturbances; explosions, 

breakage or accident to machinery, equipment,, or lines of pipe; 

repairs, replacement, relocations, alteration of pipelines; 

freezing of wells or lines of pipe; failure of supply of liquid 

hydrocarbon feedstocks or water, acts, orders, requests, 

requisitions, directives, diversions, embargoes, import or export 

restrictions, incl.usion of hydrocarbon feedstock liquids or any 

component %hereof in crude oil quota allocation limits or any 

/"‘ other product quota allocation limits or any other product quota 

allocation lim!.ts, priorities, or expropriations of government or 

governmental authorities, interferences by civil or military 

authorities, l'egal or de facto, whether purporting to act under 

some constitution, decree, law or otherwise; mechanical failures, 

disruptions or breakdowns of machinery or of facilities of 

production, manufacture, and transportation; inability to obtain 

necessary material, supplies, permits or rights-of-way; and 

without limitation by enumeration, any other cause or causes 

(whether of the kind enumerated or otherwise), not reasonably 

within the control of the party claiming force majeure. The term 

"force majeure" shall further include any force rnw@Wrm 
PUBLIC SERVICE @~3&011 

by any Supplier against Seller with respect to said 
EFFECTIVE: 

Supplier's 

P- obligation to supply feedstock pursuant to a cant 3!LF-% lw@P 
PURSUANT TO 801 MA 5:011, 



r 

. 
- 15 - 

Seller. It. is 
r" 

understood and agreed that %he settlement of 

strikes or differences with employees shall be entirely within 

the discretion of the party having the difficulty. 

Such causes of contingencies affecting the performance 

hereunder by either Seller or Buyer, however, shall not relieve 

it of liability in the event of its failure to use due diligence 

to remedy the situation and to remove the cause in an adequate 

manner and with all reasonable dispa.tch, nor shall such causes or 

contingencies affecting such performance relieve either party 

from its obligations to make payments of amounts then due 

hereunder in respect of SNG theretofore delivered. 

ARTICLE X 

TERM 

(a) The term of this Amending Agreement shall be for a 

period of eigh%een (18) months commencing on April 1, 1984 

(Primary Term). The term may be extended by mutual agreement of 

Buyer and Seller beyond the Primary Term for an additional period 

not to exceed forty-two (42) months, for a maximum term, if fully 

extended, of sixty f60) months. 

(b) Since the delivered price of the SNG 
p6%i!ht?k~R6t~-~~Ol~ 

for under this Amending Agreement will be equal to Q(fFlYY $$$%th 

,r-_ below Columbia Transmission's Commodity Rate (thus 
7iW'iifW 

PURSUkivT TO 801 tit? 5:011, 



, 
, - 16 - 

Buyer's overall cost for its gas supply), the parties agree that 

under prevail ing market conditions, 'there is no need to provide 

herein for a price redetermination, based upon marketability, 

during the Primary Term hereof; however? any extension of the 

term beyond the Primary Term, as provided for in this Article X, 

shall contain provisions for price redetermination based upon 

marketability of the SNG supply. 

ARTICLE XI 

SELLER'S FIGBT '33-2 TERKCNATE 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Amending 

Agreement to the contrary, if deliveries of liquid hydrocarbons 

under the Feedstock Contract.between Seller and Dome Petroleum' 

Corporation are suspended or terminated, then Seller may, upon 

notice to Ruyer, concurrently suspend or terminate this Amending 

Agreement. 

ARTICLE XII 

EFFECT OF A&ENDING AGREEMENT 

(a) Subject to the occurrence of the condition precedent 

set forth in Article XII(b) below, the terms and conditions of 

this Amending Agreement shall be of full force and effect as of 
PUWC SERVICE COMMISSION 

April 1, 1984. OF KENTUCKY 
FFFFCTIVE 

PURSUw I TO &J/ AM 5011, 
"y: .j$.!j~ 



/- 

- 17 - 

(h) With the exception of Article XIII, it is a condition 

precedent to the implementation of this Amending Agreement that 

Seller has executed the Feedstock Contract, and that all the 

necessary regulatory approvals have be?n'obtained, including any 

necessary regulatory approval for Buyer's participation 

hereunder. If this condition precedeint has not been fulfilled by 

April 1, 1984, then the terms and conditions of this Amending 

Agreement shall not be deemed to be in full force and effect 

until such subsequent date as the condition precedent has been 

fulfilled; provided, however, that in no event shall the Primary 

Term of this Amending Agreement be deemed to extend beyond a 

period of 3.8 months commencing on April 1, 1984. . 

(C! The terms and conditions of the Sales Agreement between 

Buyer and Seller shall be deemed amended and, as a result of such 

amendment, superseded in their entirety by this Amending 

Agreement as of the effective date hereof. Upon the execution of 

this Amending Agreement and the fulfillment of the condition 

precedent in this Article XII(b) , Ruyer's termination notice 

previously sent to Seller, pursuant to the Sales Agreement, shall 

be void and of no effect. Amounts previously collected pursuant 

to Buyer's Sales Agreemen t shall be accounted for in the manner 

prescribed in Article XIII of this ,Amending Agreement. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO,~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Af% 1 1 w 



I 

*  

. 

r‘ 

- 18 - 

ARTICLE XIII 

PROJECT LIQUIDATION COSTS 

(a) Buyer (s) ’ proportionate share of the balance 

accumulated in the unrecovered feedstock cost account as of 

March 31, 1984, pursuant to Buyer's Sales Agreement, shall be 

billed or refunded to Buyer; and, any balance accumulated in the 

unrecovered operating cos, + of service account incurred for the 

period ending March 31, 1984, not related to project liquidation, 

shall be billed or refunded. Furthermore, amounts reserved for 

the liquidation o f the Green Springs project, shall be deposited 

in interest bearing account(s), (hereinafter referred to as 

r- "Decommissioning Account"). After March 31, 1984, expenses such 

as severance payments and decommissioning costs incurred by 

Seller shall be paid from the Decommissioning Account. Upon 

termination of the Green Springs project or sale of the Green 

Springs Reforming Plant, Buyers and Other Buyers shall be 

credited their proportionate share of any balance in the 

Decommissioning Account, including the net proceeds, if any, 

related to the sale of the plant. Any additional funds required 

for plant liquidat,ion shall be assumed by Seller. During the 

period before project liquidation is implemented, to the extent 

the funds held in the Decommissioning Account exceed one hundred 

thirty percent (130%) of the then current epgEgmeaaftvamlssr4,n 
OF KENTUCKY 

project liquidation, such excess shall be creditedE~Cm&unded to 

/--- Buyer and Other Buyers. AQR 111984 

PURSUAPJ i IL) au/ &AR 5:011, 



- 19 - 

ARTICLE XIV 

AMENDING AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO REGULATION 

This Amending Agreement is subject to valid laws, orders, 

rules, and regulations of duly constituted authorities having 

jurisdiction. fJUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlOil 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ARTICLE XV 
PURSUh\ , 10 aih tw? 5:011, 

BILLING AND PAYMENT 
KY: 

!a.) On the first (1st) working day of each billing month, 

r 

Seller shall render to Buyer an invoice based on the estimated 

production produced during the preceding month and the estimated 

amount due. The difference between the estimated and actual 

production will be settled the following month. 

(b) Buyer shall pay Seller at its general office, 20 

Montchanin Road, Wilmington, Delaware, 19807, or at such other 

address as Seller shall designate, on or before the fourteenth 

(14th) day of the current billing month for the estimated 

quantity of SNG delivered hereunder during the preceding billing 

month. Such payment shall be in available funds. If 

presentation of a bill by Seller is delayed after the fourth 

(4th) working day of the billing month, then the time of payment 

shall be extended accordingly unless Buyer is responsible for 

such delay. If the fourteenth day occurs on a Saturday, Sunday 



- 20 - 

or holidav, then payment shall be received the preceding working 

day before said Saturday, Sunday or holiday. 

(c) Should Buyer fail to pay all of the amount of any bill 

as herein provided, interest on the unpaid portion of such bill 

shall be computed at the rate as set forth in the Code of Federal 

Regulations (18 C.F.R. Section 154.67(d)(2) (1983), as amended 

from time to time, p rorated for the number of days from the due * 

date of payment until the actual date of payment. If such 

failure to pay continues for thirty (30) days after payment is 

due, Seller, in addition to any other remedy it may have 

hereunder, may suspend further delivery of SNG until such amount 

is paid; provided, however, that if Buyer in good faith shall 

dispute the amount of any such bill or part thereof and shall pay 

to Seller such amounts as it concedes to be correct and, at any 

time thereafter within thirty (30) days of a demand made by 

Seller, shall furnish good and sufficient sure%y bond in an 

amount and with surety satisfactory to Seller, guaranteeing 

payment to Seller of the amount ultimately found due upon such 

bills after a final determination which may be reached either by 

agreement or judgment of the courts, as may be the case, then 

Seller shall not be entitled to suspend further delivery of SNG 

unless and until default be made in the conditions of such bond. 

\.,UBLIc SERVICE COMMISS’o’Y 
(d) In accordance with this Article xv, t~~~~T#~ed 

billing statements shall be corrected for the actual q 
;- AQfj 1 1 wtitY Of 

pURSwd I TO 801 AR 5:011, 



-. 21 - 

P SNG produced during such month in Seller's next ensuing monthly 

invoice. 

03) If it shall be found that at any time or times Buyer 

has been overcharged or undercharged in any form whatsoever under 

the provisions hereof and Buyer shall have actually paid the 

bills containing such overcharge or under&large, then within 

thirty (30) days after the final determination thereof, Seller 

shall refund the amount of any such overcharge and Buyer shall 

pay the amount of any such undercharge. In the event an error is 

discovered in the amount billed in any statement rendered by 

Seller, such error shall be adjusted within thirty (30) days of 

the determination thereof, provided that claim therefor shall 

have been made within thirty (30) days,from the date of discovery 

of such error, but in any event within twelve (12) months from 

the date of such statement. If the parties are unable to agree 

on the adjustment of any claimed error, any resort by either of 

the parties to legal procedure, either at law, in equity or 

otherwise, rhall be commenced within fifteen (15) months after 

the supposed cause of action is alleged to have arisen, or shall 

thereafter be forever barred. 

PUPLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

FFFFCTIVE 



- 22 - 

ARTICLE XVI 

MISCELLANEOUS 

(a! Buyer shall have the right to require, at its own 

expense, that an independent auditor substantiate any 

determination made by Seller pursuant to Article III (b), (c), 

(d) and (e) and Article XIII hereof. Such auditor shall be a 

certified public accounting firm mutually agreed to among Seller 

and Buyer and Other Ruyers. Furthermore, said independent 

auditor shall hold confidential, any and all information obtained 

in respect of such audit and shall report only that such 

determination is or is not substantiated. 

(b) - Any company which shall succeed by purchase, merger or 

consolidation to the gas properties substantially as an entirety 

of Buyer, and any company which shall succeed by purchase, merger 

or consolidation to the SNG properties substantiallv as an 

entirety of Seller, shall be entitled to the rights and shall he 

subject to the obligations of its predecessor in title under the 

Amending Agreement: and either party may assign or pledge the 

Amending Agreement under the provisions of any mortgage, deed of 

trust, indenture or similar instrument which it has executed or 

may execute hereafter; provided, however, such mortgage, deed of 
I’ LIC SEf?VlCE COMMISS~OIV 

trust, indenture or similar instrument sha YP cwEE*K]3roperties 

of such party as an entirety; otherwise, 
FFFECI’IVE 

neither party shall 
APR 1 1 I!#34 

PURSUAIW TO 8~ &AR 5:011, 



, . 
- 33 - 

assign the Amending Agreement or any of its rights thereunder 

unless it first shall have obt-ained the consent thereto in 

writing of the other party. 

(c) No modification of or supplement to the terms and 

conditions hereof shall be or become effective, except by the 

execution by the parties of supplementary written agreement. 

(d1 Mo waiver by either party of any one or more defaults 

by the other party in the performance of any provisions of this 

Amendins Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of 

any future default or defaults, whether of a like or a different 

character. 

APTICLE XVII 

NOTICES 

Except as provided otherwise herein, all notices to be given 

hereunder shall be made in writing and delivered to the party to 

whom such notice is given or mailed to such party at the 

following address, by registered mail, return receipt requested, 

until notified otherwise in writing: 
PUBLIC SERVlCti COMMISSLON 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

*V. . 



- 24 - 

Columbia LNG Corporation 
20 Montchanin Road 
Wilmington, DE 19807, U.S.A. 
Attention: President . 

And 

Delta Natural Gas Co., Inc. 

(Winchester) 
Route 1, Box 30-A 
Winchester, KY 40391 
Attention: Mr. George S. Billings 

Routine communications may be mailed by either registered or 

ordinary mail. . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Amending 

Agreement to be executed as of the date hereof. 

COLUMBIA LNG CORPORATION 

Attest: 

Attest: 

T,ZL 
President 

DELTA'NATURAL GAS CO., INC. 
(Winchester) 

13v4LRR-q+ 
‘GY& v; cy&?* 

pufklC SERVICE COMMlSSlOl~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

FFFECTIVE 

PURSUW i I 0 ‘WI nhR 5:011, 

.,qW1’ _ 



* STATE OF DELAWARE 

.f"- COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE 

BEFOF!E YE, the undersigned authority, on this day 
personally appeared Z. E, Towle, who is known to me to be the 
person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument, and who acknowledged to me that the same was the act 
of the said corporation, and that he executed the same as the act 
of the said corporation for the purpose and consideration therein 
expressed, and in the capacity therein stated. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, THIS 2nd 
day of March , 1984. 

,,\“, ‘I. > 
/. 

r 
My Commission Expires: 

November- 15; 1986 

', > ',: ' - , 

PIJBLIC SERVICE COMMtSSlON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

PIIRS~A~\II TO 8u/ &4R 5:011, 



COUNTY OF && ;/ 

REF0F.E ME, 
personally appeared 

on this day 
who is known to me 

to be the person and subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that the same 
was the act of the said corporation, and that he executed the 
same as the act of the said corporation for the purpose and 
consideration therein expressed, 
stated. 

and in the capacity therein 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SElAL OF OFFICE, THIS h:% 
day of "mm,&!! , 1984. 

Notary PUhliC 

puEMC SERVICE COMMlSSlOiV 
QF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 



February l., 1984 Amendment ta the 

SYNTHETIC GAS PURa$E A2?D SALES AGREZIMEHT 

EXHIFlIT "A" 

STAllIV&DS FOR I%EASmmS AND TESTS 

The Decatherms delivered at the Delivery Bafnt shall be 

calculated by multipying the Mcf delivered by a fraction, the 

numerator of which is the Heating Value and the denominator of 

which is 1,000. Heating Value and volumetric measurement shall 

be in accordance with the following procedures: 

(a) Heating Value Measurement 

Thc'IIeating Value of the SNG shall be determined by Seller 

at the beginning 0.. f deliveries and as often thereafter as 

. necessary by using a suitably located and accepted recording 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

calorimeter, calculating from comTositiona1 an&y&qq-uc~~ by 
EFFECTIVE 

,other mutually accepted methods. 

(b) Volumetric Measurement and Metering Base 
PURSUniv I 1 u au/ SPAR &cl11, 

fly;, 

The volumetric measurement base shall be one (I) cubic foot 

of S22G at a pressure base of fourteen and seventy-three 

one-hundredths (14.73) pounds per square inch absolute, a 

temperature base of sixty degrees (60') Fahrenheit and 



(cl 

(e) Specific Gravity 

without adjustment for water vapor content. To determine 

the volume of SNG delivered, factors such as those for 

pY@i3SUY@, ixmparature, specific gravity and dev%ation from 

the laws for ideal gases shaBl be applied. 

Atmospheric Pressure 

The average absolute atmospheric (barometric) pressure shall 

be assumed to be fourteen and four-tenths (14.4) pounds to 

the square inch, irrespective of actual elevatlan or lo- 

cation of delivery point above sea level or variations in 

actual. barometric pressure from time to time.' 

Temperature 

Seller shall determine the temperature of the SNG flowing 

through the meter or meters which shall be the arithmetic 

average of the hourly temperature record or as read.from 

established-tables -of monthly aver~#UC51YP@%f0~&%~~$n 
()F KEN-WC: 

involved. FFFECTIVE 

. APR 1 I fw 

The specific gravity (relative density> of the SNG shall be 

determined by Seller at the commencement of deliveries 

hereunder and as often thereafter es deemed necessary by 

using methods set forth Ln ASTM Designation D1070-78 



"Standard Methods of Tests for Specific Gravity of Gaseous 

Fuels," as amended, expanded or superseded from time to 

time, or by arithmeticallv averaging the hourly specific 

gravity record obtained from a recording gravitoneter, 

calculating from compositional analysis or by other methods 

mutually agreed upon. 

(f) Supercompressibility 

The deviati,on of the SNG from the laws for ideal gases shall 

be determined by Seller by approved methods or read from 

standard tables in accordance with Report No. 3 of the Gas 

Measurement Committee of the American Gas Assod.ation, as 

amended, expanded or superseded from time to time, such 

computations or selection of factors from tables to be based 

on the composition of the SNG and conditions at point of 

measurement, and the factors used to he checked by tests of 

the SNG made with such reasonab~~~~~~RsarzlaOU$l~~d 
(1~ KENTUC&y 

necessary. - CCTECTIVE 

APR 1 I @M 

(g) Measuring Equipment PURSUtii~ 1 
10 &// AAH 5:011, 

oy: ,Aplcwg (1) 

Seller will install, maintain and operate measuring statj..ons 

equipped with displacement or flow meters and other 

necessary measuring equipment by which the volumes of SNG 

delivered hereunder shall be determined. The SNC delivered 



, 
c 

, 

-40 

hereunder shall be measured in accordance wtth the latest 

approved methods in use in the industry generally. 

Orifice meters, if used, shall be installed and operated, 

and SNG voluxaes computed, in accordance with Report Ho. 3 of 

the Gas Measurement Committee of the American Gas 

Association, as amended, expanded, or superseded from time 

to time, applied in a practical and appropriate manner. 

I‘ 

Turbine meters, if used, shall be installed and operated, 

and SNG quantities computed, in accordance with the latest 

approved version of AGA Transmission Measurement Committee 

Report No. 7, "Measurement of Fuel Gas by Turbine Meters," 

copyrighted 1981, as amended, expanded or superseded from 

time to time, applied in a practical and appropriate manner. 

Displacement meters, if used, shall be installed and 

operated, and SNG quantities computed, in accordance with 

ArJSl '8109 Standards, CoPYrighted $j&jc g&&$q&#lfjsmanded, 

or superseded from time to time, applie 
F EN?UCKY 

8 -c F RCql\mractical and 

appropriate manner. Other types of metiCppSR flm used if 

mutually agreed to by both pa’tiespuRsuA,\lT TO &I/ &AR 5:011, 

Buyer, or its agent, may install check measuring equipment, 

provided that such equipment shall be so installed as not to 

interfere with the operations of Seller. Seller and Buyer, 

in the presence of each other, shall have access to the 



(h) 

other's measuring equipment at all reasonable times, but the 

reading, calibrating and adjusting thereof and the changing 

of charts shall be done only by owner, unless otherwise 

agreed upon. Both Seller and dyer shall have the right to 

be present at the time of any installing, reading, cleaning, 

changing, repairing, inspecting, testing, calibrating or 

adjusting done in connection with the other's measuring . . 

equipment. The. records from such measuring equipment‘shall 

rema5.n the property of their owner but upon request each 

will submit to the other its records and charts, together 

with calculations therefrom, for inspection, subject to 

return within thirty (30) days after receipt thereof. Buyer 

and Seller shall exercise reasonable care in the 

inst.allation, maintenance and operation of its equipment so 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIW 

as to avoid any inaccuracy in the detem@am of the 
F:FFECT’IVE 

volume of SPJC delivered. 

PURSUANT TO 801 &AR 5:011, 
Calibration and Test of Meters 

The accuracy of all measuring equipment shall be verified by 

the owner at reasonable intervals and, if requested, in the 

presence of representatives of the other party, but neither 

Seller nor Buyer shall be required to verify the accuracy of 

such equipment more frequently than once in any thirty (30) 

day period. If either party at any ttme desires a special 

test of any measuring equipment, or if either party at any 

time observes an error in any such measuring equipment, it 



-60 

P I- will promptly notify the other party, and the parties shall 

then cooperate to secure a prompt verification of the 

accuracy of such equipment. 

(i) Correction of Metering Errors 

If, upon any test, any measuring equipment is found to be in 

error, such errors shall be taken into account in a practi- 

cal uanner in computing the deliveries. If the resultant 

aggregate error in the computed deliveries is not uore than 

two percent (221, then previous deliveries corrected in such 

a manner shall be considered accurate. All equipment shall, 

in any case, be adjusted at the time of test to record 

correctly. If, however, the resultant aggregate error in 

computed deliveries exceeds two percent (2X) at a recording 

corresponding to the average hourly rate of S1'JG flow for the 

period since the last preceding test, previous recordings of 

such equipment shall be corrected to zero error for any 

period which is known definitely or agreed upon, but in case 

the period is not known definitely or agreed upon, such 

correction shall be for a period extending over one-half of 

the time elapsed since the date of the last test, not 

exceeding a correction periodW@-I@S8~&~ 
OF KENTU KY P 

s%ta+s. 
’ 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 1 1 984 

PURSUAI~I IO OJ/ fail !3:011, 



,- 7 - 

(j) Failure-of Measuring E4uipmen~ 

In the event any measuring equlpnent is out of service or is 

found registering inaccurately and the error is not deter- 

minable by test, previous recordings or deliveries through 

such equipment shall b.e estimated: 

(i.1 By using the registration of any check meter or 

meters if installed and accurately registering, or in the 

absence of (i.): 

(ii) By correcting the error If the percentage of error is 

ascertainable by calibration, special test or mathematical 

calculation, or in the absence of both (i) and (ii), then: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOII 

(iii) By estimating the quantity of dew!#@sed on 

deliveries during periods under similar s when the 

meter was registering accurately. PURSUhl\lI IO 5k;/ IkAR 5:011, 

The estimated reading so determined i,n deter- 

mining the volume of SNG delivered for any known or agreed 

upon applicable period. fn case the period is not known or 

agreed upon, such estimated deliveries shall be used in 

determining the volume of SNG delivered hereunder during the 

latter half of the period beginning on the date of the 

immediately preceding test and ending on'the date the 



. -80 

..measuring equipment has been adjusted to record accuratelv; 

the recordings of the measuring equipment during the firat 

half of said period shall be considered accurate in comput- 

ing deliveries. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

FFFECTIVE 



Delta (Winchester) 

February 1, 1984 Ameridment to the 

SYNTHETIC GAS PURCHASE AND SALES AGREEMENT 

EXHIBIT "B" 

ANNUAL CC?NTRiCT QUANTITY: 9,390 Dths/year. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSlOiY 
OF KENTUCKY 

FFFECTIVE 

,/- 


